

# THE WELLINGTON CITY EXHIBITION GROUNDS ACT (CONSENT TO BORROW) ORDER 1989

### PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 21st day of August 1989

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 65 (2) (a) of the Conservation Act 1987, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Wellington City Exhibition Grounds Act (Consent to Borrow) Order 1989.
  (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1989.
- 2. Power to borrow is subject to consent of Minister of Conservation—Section 8 of the Wellington City Exhibition Grounds Act 1959 is hereby amended by omitting the word "Lands", and substituting the word "Conservation".

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which is made under section 65 (2) (a) of the Conservation Act 1987 and comes into force on 1 October 1989, amends section 8 of the Wellington City Exhibition Grounds Act 1959 by omitting a reference to the Minister of Lands and substituting a reference to the Minister of Conservation.

The effect of the order is that the Wellington Show Association Incorporated will have to obtain the consent of the Minister of Conservation if it wishes to borrow money for purposes within the scope of the Act. Formerly, the consent of the Minister of Lands was required.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 August 1989. This order is administered in the Department of Conservation.